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l. APPEI,L.ATE DEC IS.IONS ..:. DOOLAN v. SPRING LA.KE HEIGHTS. · 

MICHAEL Jt) DOOLAN, ) 
t/a VILLAGE BARN, 

) 
Appellant, 

) ON APPEAL 
V'" ORDER 

) 
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF SPRING LAKE ) I 

HEIGHTS~ I• \. 

) 
~espondento 

. ' 

~--~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~-~~-~-~~~~--

Feinberg, Dee & Feinberg, Esqs·~i by Vincent T. Dee, Esq.,.· 
Attorneys for Appel ant·. . 

William C* Newels~ Esq., At-Corney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIBECTOR& 

Appellant appeals r1~om imposition by respondent. of 
special conditions on its 1967-68 plenary retail consumption 
license for premises 700 State Highway #71,-Spring Lake 
Heightso 

Prior to the hearing of the appeal, appellant's 
attorneys advised by letter dated February 5, 1968, that the 
appeal was withdravm. 

. No reason appearing to the contrary, the ap.peal will 
be dismissed~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of February 1968, 

ORDERED that· the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SUPpA v. HARRISON. 

DOMINICK. SUPPA & LUKE SUPPA' 
t/a S~PPA'S TAVEI\Nj )' 

Appellant·s, 

Vo 

MAYOR AND"coUNCIL OF THE 
. TOWN OF HARRISON, 

Respondent. 
-~---~--~-~~--------~--------~~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
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ON A~PEAL 
·coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel° Raffaele, Esq.,), Atto:~ney for Appellants 
Walter Michaelson, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 
...,., 

The Hearer has fi:led the fallowing report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Appellants, holde:rs of a plenary retail consumption 
license for premises 115 John Street, Harrison, were found 
guilty by respondent (herei:nafter Council) on a charge alleging 
that on August 20, 1967, they allowed, permitted and suffered 
in and upon their licensed premises a brawl, act of violence, 
distnnbance and unnecessary noises, and allowed, permitted and 
suffered their licensed plaae of business to be conducted in 
such manner as to become a\ :o.uisance, in violation or Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 20C) Their license was suspended on the 
said charge for a period of thirty days effective December 15, 
19.67. 

An order dated No·vember 16, 1967, was entered staying 
the effec·t of" the suspensio:n imposed by respondent pendin:g the 
appeal herein and until the further order of' the Director. 

In,their petition of appeal challenging said 
determination, appellants allege that the Council's· action was 
erroneous because (a) it was not based upon the preponderance 
of the evidence and (b) app·ellants "exercised every possible 
precaution and did everything possible to prevent the violation. 11 

They further contend that the penalty imposed was "harsh, 
excessive and unduly severe." . 

In its answer Couricil admits the jurisdictional 
allegations and defends that its action was based on "proper 
and serious cons~deration o:r the evidence submitted, and the 
penalty thereon was proper .and fair under the evidence~ " 

This appeal was heard f!._e novo pursuant to Rule 6 of"'· 
State Regulation No. 15 with full opportunity afforded counsel 
to present testimony under 1:>ath and cross-examine witnesses. 

The testimony add·llced at this plenary hearing with 
respect to the said charge :caeflects the following: Ronald 

· Johansen patronized the said. licensed premises on August 20 
during the late afternoon and observed that one Felice 
Macchiello was on duty as a bartender. He remained in the 
premises for a short time aind returned later that evening at 
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about 9:45 ·p.m. At that t:lme there were approximately .. 
twenty-five pat17ons in the premises, and bo·th Macchiello and. 
the co .. licensee Dominick Suppa were on duty as bartenders. 

Shortly after Johansen seated himself at the bar 
the wife of Macchiello en'l~1~red and sea.ted herself at the siool 
next to his. Macoh:lello s1~r-ved him beer, receiving payment · -
therefor, and he also sei~vQd beer to his wife. Some ti_me 
t. l1®rea£t~f, Jo.: llP.nse.n received a .. 'Cele.phone call., andi wh~n he 
returrv;Jd t.o the bar., ~n a;vgum@nt en.s\l@d wh~n MaOQiELlo's w1fe 
acgu§ed him of -'bal~it'MJ he~ j)ack of cigg.r~!tte@ ! ~his a~~ent 
c.ulmin@ted in gn g\SSg,1J.l1! upo);l him witb g beer bgttle by­
M~gcni@llg whi~:; c@/1,~sed g :laGe~~tion on hi~ face. With the 
ae@i~rtanGe gf h1§ fr-iend, he l~~t tbe t~ve~n ~,~f pr@@~@ded 
tg ~oli@e l!@@~qua~t@l!~ w~@drn be. ggm:gl~ined gf tb@ ~eiid a~§~ul~ 
t~ Li§uten€1nt V;tnQ@nt f9ig~ng!! ID the ggmpenY gf ~~gan.§ ~ntl 
§ev@~gl @tner- l§@gl ~@li@e, gffige~§, h@ Pet\Wn@~ t§~tni t0veln 
gfld ngted th€:vt Mgcch1@11Q. wg§ ~rt~ll" tH~l1i.nd the b~:r ! A g~n!!! 
~r~nt~t1gn togk pl~ce. and M~c~b~~l.lg wa~ pla@eg @d.~~ a;_t!~@~t, 

__ ·On c~~~§ ~~am1na~g1on, tb.e w1tn@§6- ~dmitt~d tnQt when 
he l@\t@:JJ ~@tYJ?n@!i tg p@l1e~~ h@~dqy§\rte~~, be e~eeY1H~g 6\ stEli.~em@nt 
in lrb;t,gb be .~t@, t@d th~ t b@ w~t?. ~ ~;t!YQ~ by Ma@gll;L@llf;l w1 th ll16 f i~t 
;patb©;J; tn@;n wi tn e b§~;p boM?~~ ~ ft~ ~%P1.i;L~ed tn~t b.@. W@.~ e@nfu~@d 
Eind n@~vgu~ m:t tb© t1me ttm rrt~t@ment Wii§ tel~en! H@w@v@~, tho 
t~ue v@~E?~@n @t wngt n~fi gogu~~§d wa~ ~1v~n ~t b~:§h th@ ne~~ntns 
b@f@~e th@ Ch:)Yn@;Ll ~ntl ~t 1~he b.§ru~1f!~ f!@;t!e~n! ~§ ~d~etl th@it 
·~1~l1.r~~ wa§ P.~@sen:(j eit the t~Lme 0.f th@-E\SSault and W~§ EJsl§a 
f):P.@f1en~ ~ ~1(fai§"'"tim@ g{-tf.!~-v·g·§nf~@n1iet1iin~ w;ktll-tb@ p~lioe ~ ~rri@@~~ e 

Fel;tee l~ggh~ello t@~t1r~eg tb01} h@ W(i§ ~@t emDl~Y@~ 
{At tb@§§ p~~m;t~HH~ €l:t any t~bme, but wee m~~~ly g p~t~~n §~ the 
f!1~~t ;tn ~ue~ti@lh ~@, ~~vo tn@ f@ll~w;tn~ v@~§1~nu ~e eP./b~~e'1 
the IlPemirae~ at l\b~n1t ~;30 Peme ©n Au~Y:et ~O 9Jltl bi§ w11'@ ento~e<l 
tb@ ~~v~r:n ~ ~bg~t tifilg l~ 1~e~ ~ fl~ ee~@g D@m~~gk ~U~Ilei ;bf he 
@~uld ~@t a bgolg @f m~t<Jh@~1 ~nd, w~th ~UfJP.e' ~ ~e~mi§~ion, welked 
b~h1nd the b6\~ aflfl 1H~@~ tb~~ m~1a~be~! Wn~le h© w~§ thelle b@ 
~@~ved ~ bgttle g~ bee~ t© Joh~n§en end gQQ§Pt@d p,~yment th~ref~r 
fP@m him! D~1n~ tbi~ t1m~~; ~~ ~~~wn©~t ~n§u~~ between Jeban§en 
~nd b:1§ .w~fe ~bgut a p,ggk of c~~~r@1rte~, an~ Jgbgn§en s~aibbed 
111§ witf@ w tb~ avnh "~ tb~ew g ~hgt ~~ b1m w;t~n mr _hand, with mr t;L,fJ~, n '~ . 

On C;t'ess e~~min~1~1on, be w~6 questioned elo~e.ly tlbout 
bis den:La.1 · that he was ~c 1tually employed as a 'bartendel', and 
aeked speeif_io~ll~. why he ~1erved. Johansen" H1s answer, 11 I 
fisured he l)uppa· w~a busy?. fil~, I :~ig~~ed I'd 3~a~ g~~ _a bottle 
of beer and ~1ve . t to h:1m.,, He ~dm1tbed aeaepti:ns pa11nent 
therefor but denied trurb hE1 :r-a.ng it up on the c.ash r-eg:Lster. Me 
emphatically 4.enied hitting ,him with e. bee1~ bottle but insisted 
that he hit- him w:tth his fj.st. Me al~o ad.mitte1d that when the 
police returned w1 th Johan~1en to the tavern, he was still on. the 
service side ot the bar, . · , 

L:J.et'ltenaxrb Vinoer.~t Pagano test:l.f iacl tho. t sl~o1 .. tl.y· befol."a 
m ... ~ .. d .. n:tght o .. :n. t.,h.·e date. he1"e .. i:r11,, Jonnns. e.·n ente1 ... e.·cl pbl. j .. aa head.q1m11 ·bart?J 
ana complained that he hei.d oeen struck by the ba1,,tende11 at 'tho 
a. bove lie ens ed prom:J.s es. After questioning him f 01" a sho1 .. t 
period and no·tine that ho had suffered a lace111at:ton. on. his fa.ce;, 
he ·returned with him a.ncl two other police office111s to the ·baVOl"ll 
and observed that Ma.cchiello was stand:tng bohiml thl~ b~n1 • 
,Johansen iclcnttfied Macchiello as his assailan·b and MacchieJ..1o W::.\s 
then placed under arrest. He questioned Dominick Supp~ about tho 
said incident, and Suppa d(:mied that any incident toolc plaoe ill 
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his premises$ Pagano added that neither the licensees ·nor any-
one else in the tavern called police headquarters as a result of this 
incident a On cross· exai!1ination the officer stated that when 
Johansen first came to headquariers, he merely told·them that he 
was assaulted but did not indicate that he was assaulted with a 
beer bottle or any other instrument. 

The· testimony of Lieutenant. Pagano was corroborated·. 
by Sergeant James· P. Ross and Patrolmaµ John A. Trucillo. 

· Dominick Suppa (tbe co~licensee herein), testifying 1n 
his ~wn,behalf, denied th~t Macchiello was employed as a bar~ 
tende~ in tne~e premises o:~ that he ha.d ever been employed at 
th~t tavern~ on-the n1ght 1n que~tion he ~ecalled tbat~Macehiello 
gsked him.f~~ a bogk or-matches g~d., bee~u~e. be w~~ bu~y . 
M~@cfi1gllg g~IM~ bell~~. the bE.\~ tQ ta~e tn~ m~t.~heth Wn~ig be 
g,dm~ttgg g~v~ng M~eeh1ellQ pg~m~§~ign tg g@ b~h1n~ the b~r- fg~ 
the piwpg§Q gt~t~~~g tn~ i~~tebe~, be n§ve~ gutbQr1~ed h~m tg 
~~rve 9lo~h~l1g bevei!~ge~ !bo any@n§! H~ ~mpn~rt1g~llr den;ted . 
eit~~~ ~eeing ©~ be~~ing ~n.y alte~egtien between ~nr gr the 
p9it;llon~@! · H~--a~~f!) ~en~e~ th~t M~eQhi~llg w~~ beh;t,ncr the b~~ §i~ 
th@ time th~t 3Qb~sel'.l ~~ti~~'!n@'1 with th~ l'Ql,~H~ ~ff1ee.~~·! ·· 

WbeP- the ~tt;te~~i~ entQPfi1g hi~ t~ve:r,n w~th tf@b~n;:Jen, 
ne ~~g n~t gpp~QE\Qh tn~m b,~g§!u~~ h~ WE\~ 0w~1 t;tng ff)'1 ~~meb~g1 
1b@ ~'.P}1;JJrJ~gb me, o~e ~f tb~ l)ol;Lgg ~ftie~~§ ! :c ·w~~ w~:L t~ng fg:ri 
~ p@llg~ off:Leer t~ app~~E\~~b me why h~ m~ge th§ g~~@rrb., .:c enlr 
f@und eut. thrgugh m~11 tM,~ :I! had t€> gg t~ Q{>Yr-i fa~ thi~·." 
On e~~fii~ e~~m1nat1~n he ~(!m:Ltt~u~\ tluit~he <11~ give M@ioehiellQ · 

~:t~0::1g~· :M:e b~~~e;~~r b::t ~~:c~1ei!: !:~u~l~ ::i~!~G anr · 
of tho patrontJJ, :tnclud:Ln~ ~rohanaen, . 

Luke Suppa (the. csomlicensee~ testified that ha :iaw 
Jflhuiaen ent~r th0 t~vern E~a:rl1er that eveninin that Macohiello 
wam not 1n the premises at th~t time, nor was he employed as a 
b&rteneter at any t1me1

8 , 

I have oarefull7 co~sidered the entire record herein 
and have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor oi' the 
witnesses as they appe~red an~ testified before me. From my 
careful evaluation and examination of their testimony, I am 
persuaded that the evidence1 adduced herein establishes without 
dispute that an.act of violence and a disturbance occurred on 
appellants' licensed premis.es on the night of August 20, 1967. 
The issue to be decided is whether appellants through their 
agents or employees (Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20), · allowe.:~, 
permitted or suffered such occurrence·. 

In ~s.ex Holding Q.orp. v. Hock, 136 N.J •. L. 28 (Sup. 
Ct. 19*7), the court said that, within the meaning of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulations, the word "suffer" imposes 
disciplinary responsibility on a licensee, regardless of knm'lled.ge~ 
where there is a "failure to· prevent prohibited conduct by these 
6ecupyj_ng the premises with his authority." I am sa ti-sf j.ed t.hat 
H.:~cd.d.c:1lo was actually employed· (L,e., his services were beine 
utJ.JJ_.t:ied) as tho bartender in these pre.mises on the date herein 
ch::i.r;_:cd and that the Council could have reasonably determined . 
th'.J:'c he was so employed. The fact that he served Johans(m and 
roc~:i:L vr;d p2.3.rn11_jnt tho1·ef or in the presence of Domin:tck Suppa ( tht~ 
co-liconc~ce), tho fact that Macchiello was observed by (Johan::•:~;n 
e:-J.:21tr·::r· that evening pcrfor:ming duties as a bartender, the fn.ct 
t.1·1A~ 7 uJ·;.r.:n tht; polico returned uith Johanson to tho tav@rn ~1ftc:e 
ti:"..': ;:1t~-_:J/Ct.ttion, Ho.cchiollo was still bchtncl tho b~n-~ n.11 ·f:·\Jj(·~·,t,·· .. 
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quite clearly .that Macchiello was engaged in performing such 
duties. Furthermore, appellants neither produced employment 
records or other documenta:ry proof to support their contention 
that Macchiello was not an employee at these premises. 

Thus the question involved here is whether the licensees 
could reasonably have taken steps to prevent the act of violence 
and disturbance that took place on their licensed premises, but 
failed to do so·. 

· Dominick Suppa d13nied that any altercation took place 
or, at least 2 .that he saw anything or heard anything at that 
time. I find his testimony-totally unconvincing~ The Division 
has consistently held that: . 

"Licensees may not avoid their responsibilit.y 
for the conduct of ·their premises by merely 
closing their eyes and ears. On the contrary, 
licensees must use ·t;heir eyes and ears, and use 
them effectively, tc) prevent the improper use of 
their premises·s1! !tllowith v, Passaic, Bulletin 
527, Item 3; Jackson V& Newark, Bulletin i6oo, 
Item 2. 

It is a well established principle that a licensee is 
responsible for the misconduct o:f his employees and is fully 
accountable for their actiirities during their em:ploy on 
licensed premises. In re OJ;nnpic

9 
Inc., 49 N.J.Super. 299; 

In re Schneider, 12 N.J,Super. 44 ; Rule 33 of State Regulation 
No. 20. The licensee is not relieved even if the employee 
violates his express instructions. Greenbrier~ Inc. v. Hoc}i;, 
14 N.J.Super. 39; F

6 
& A. D~strj_be Co. v. Div. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control, 3 N.J. 3 • · 

While it is true that a licensee has b(~en held not 
to be responsible for -a sudden flare-up on his pJ:aemises, where 
he could not have reasonably been aware of its imminence, such 
is not the case here. The evidence indicates that this argument 
took place over a period of approximately ten minutes, and the 
act of violence was committed not by a patron but by an employee 
of the licensee who was the aggressor. See ~...rJ1stein v,. 
Paterson, Bulle!in 1186, Item 2; Re Gutman, BullE~tin 936, Item 4. 

Suppa 1 s testimony regarding the confrontation by the 
police is particularly revE~aling. The logical a.nd realistic 
reaction of a licensee who is confronted with a complaint that 
a patron has been assaultecl and that the bartender is being 
arrested therefor would be to question the police officers as 
to the reason for the arrest if 1 in fa.ct the licensee was 
une.ware of the occurrence~ fet l::iuppa stafes that when the police 
officers came in and arrested Macchiello for the alleged assault 
on this patron, Suppa just s:at by, sa~d nothing and did nothing. 

·He was asked specifically: 

"Q Do you mean you saw a bartender being arrested 
on your premises and you never went up to any of the 
officers to ask him ·why he was being arrested? 

A No." 

In order to meet the burden required tmder Rule 6 or· 
State Regulation No9 15, appellants.must show manifest error and 
that lndeed tho action of the Cotmcil was clearly against the 
logic and effect of the presented facts., That burden was not met 
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here. Hudson Bergen County Retail Liguor Stores Association v. 
li9boken, 135 N.J.Le 502$ I therefore conclude tha~ the Council 
_has established the truth of the charge by a fair preponderance 
of the believable evidem!e and that it acted reasonably thereon 
in reaching the determination that appellants were guilty of the 
said .charge. Greenberg~1. :t1;lddlesex, Bulletin 1079, Item 5; 
Wh~tley v. Kenilw_g,rtll, Bulletin 1376, Item 5. 

A liquor licen::;e is a mere privilege. Paul v. Gloucester 
C,ount!, 50 N .J .L. 585 (1888) • Mazza v, Cavicchia, 15 N .J. 498 . 
(1954. In the exercise of that power, the Legislature invested 
the issuing authority (Cc>Uncil) with.the power to suspend br 
revoke licenses, af'ter h(~aring, for certain ei:iumerated violations, 
including violation of the law or of State or local regulations. 
R.S. 33:1-31. 

It has generally bean held by this Division that a 
suspension i~posed in a disciplinary proceeding rests in the 
·first instance within thE: sound discretion o~ tp.e l.ocal issuing 
authority. The power of the Director to reduce or modify it '. 
will be sparingly exercised, and only with the greatest caution. 
Harrison Wine anc1 ]J.guor ~Inc, v, Harrison, Bull~tin 1296, 
Item 2; Buckley v.$ Wa1i1ngton, Bulletin 1772, Item l!! •. 

. The Council, 111 imposing the thirty-day suspension, 
had before it the licensE~es ! previous· record of ·suspensions=. 
Thi$ record shows that the license held by the licensees for 
premises 89t Seventh Avenue, Newark, was suspended by the 
municipal issuing author:tty for ten days effective Js.nuary 5,( 
1959, and twenty-five days effective March.12, 1962, both for , 
sale in violation of State Regulation No., 38, and for fifteen days 
effective January 9,- 196~7, for sale to a minor. Under all of 
thes~ circumstances it cannot be seriously contended that the 
penalty of thirty days iH unduly harsh, or that an order: should 
be entered reducing the· ~>aid period of suspension of. appellants' 
license. J3_enedetti v, TJ~enton, 35 N.J ~Super·. 300 . 

It is, therefore, re.commended that an order be 
entered affirming the Cotmcil's action, dismissing the appeal 
and fixing the effective dates for the suspension imposed by 
the Council. · 

QQ.n..<;~1 us ions and Ord.er 

By letter datecl January.22, 1968, the attorney for . 
the appellants advised that he did not intend to f'ile exceptions . 
to the Hearervs report and requested that the· suspension hereto­
fore imposed by the Courwil, and stayed pending the determination 
of this appeal, be reinsi;ated and reimposed to become errective· 
upon the expiration of currently effective suspension imposed in 
Re Suppa, Bulletin 1775, Item ·4, viz9, at 2 a.m. February 1, 1968. 

attorneyt In view ?f the representation· and request of appellants• 
I. concur in the findings and conclusions of t.he Hearer 

and adop them as my conclusi01is herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on thiS -2Jth ;ay or January Ig68, 

Council of o:!~D tha; the action of the respondent Mayor and 
affirmed· and th own o Harrison be and the same is hereby .,: 
and it is furth:r appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed;! 

issued b ~~E:'.D that Plenary Retail Consumptio~ License C-67 
Y e yor and Council of the Town of Harrison to ' 
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Dominick Suppa & Luke Suppa, t/a Buppa 1 s Tavern, tor premises 
· 115 John Street, Harrison, be -and the same is hereby suspend·ed ,1 ·ror thirty (30) days, commencing at 2·a.m. Thursday1 February 

1, 1968, and termi~ating ~1; 2 a.m. Saturday, March 2, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR-~-' 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION (UNDISCLOSED INTEREST OF NON-RESIDENT) -

.CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED BMPLOYEE - PRIOR·DISSIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BAJ:u\NCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE TO LIFT 
AFTER 50 DAYS UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HUBRO INDUSTRIES, INC., 
t/a Matawan-Wine & Liquor· store 
120 Main Street 
Matawe1:ri, No J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-2 issued by the Borough 
Council of' the Borough of Matawan ) --- ... --------~----------------·· ... _____ ... _______ _ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Fox,_ ,Yanoff and Fox, Esqs. ~~ by Leo Yanoff, -Esq., Attorneys 
· · for Licensee~ 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appear-ing for Divisiqn of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY TEE·ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !l91! vult to the following charges: 

"l. By notice dated August 16 1966, amending your 
answer to Question Noo 22 of .your then current license 
application dated Juno 61 1966, filed with the Borough 
Council of the Borough 01·. Matawan, upon which you 
obtained your· plenary retail d~stributiqn license for 
the licensing year 1966-67, you listed J-q.lia Medoff as 
the holder of 10 -sharE~S (50%) of your issued and out-

· standing stock, whereas in truth-_and fact Jacob·Fichtelberg 
was the true and beneficial- owne1" of said- 10 shares of 
stock; in vio1a·tion oj~ _R.S •. 33:1-~5. · 

11 2. You failed to file with the Borough Gouncil of 
·. the Borough of Ma tawanl within ten days of the occurrence 
hereinafter stated, 10~ tten notice of.change of facts set 
forth in your answer 1;o Question No..., 23 of your above 
mentioned license application da·ted Jlme 6, 1966, such. 

· change being that on. ~ruly 9, 1966, Jacob Fichtelberg 
became the om'l.er .of the beneficial interest in the 10 
shares (50%) of your-stock held in the name of Julia 
Med_off; . in viol.a:tion of· R.S. 33: l-3lt. 

·_ 113. From: July 9, 1966:, to .date, you lmowingly 
aided and abett~d Jacob Fichtelberg to exercise,. 
contrary to R. s. 33 :l-·26, the rights ancl privileges 

, of your succENSsive plenary retail distribution licenses; 
.in violation~ R.S. 33:1-52. 
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Licensee has a' previous record of suspension of · 
license by the Director for five days effective February 22i 196~~ 

·.for sale below filed priee. · Re Hubpo Industries., Inc., Btil etin .. 
1607, Item 11. · · - . . . ·_ . · . - -- - · · 

. . ' - . " 

. . · -, , The . lic·ense will be suspended on. Charges 1 . 2 and 3_·:-
. for thirty days (Re Hy-Lite. Tavern, Bulletin 1681, item ~n .. and . 
. on the fourth charge for twenty days · (Re American Lf'_g_ion ·rost· . 
#380, Bulletin 1661", Item 3), to which will ·be added five days. 
by reason or the record of suspension or liceµse for dis~-. · 

-' similar violation. within the· past five years (Re Boysen•s . 
. Sunset Tavern, Inc. Bulletin 1766, Item 3), or a total or 
fifty-five days, wiih remission··of five days ror the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension or rttty days. . · · · 

·· Since to date no correction of the unlawful s1tuat16ri··: " 
has been accomplished, the.license will be suspended for the . 

. balance.of its term w1th le~ve granted to the licensee or any· 
· l2.2ru! -~ transferee of' the_ ~license to apply for ... the lifting .or _ ·. 
the suspension whenever. the. unlawful situation has been· ._corrected· 
but in -no event · soone·r than fifty days from the date or the 

.· commencement or the suspen~ion h~rein. · ! ,. ,.-." · 

Accordingly, it. isj :on this·: 1,th. day or J·miuary~,~-~9~~'.,·· 
• .: 1· 

·ORDERED that . Plenary Retail Distribut.ion Licertse D~2, _ · 
issued by the Borough Council of the Baro.ugh. of Matawan to · 

· _Hubro Industries, Inc., t/a Matawan Wine·&· Liquor Store,. fqr·. 
premises 120 _Main Street, Matawan, be and- the same. is hereby.· 
suspended for the balance of its term, viz. until .midnight, . 
June 30, 1968 effective 9:00 a.m. Monday, January_22 1968, with 
leave to the licensee or any ]2,Qp,.l\ ~ transferee of fhe· licens.e · 
to file verified petition establishing correction of the unlaw­
ful situation for lifting of the suspension of the license 
on or after 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, March 12,. 1968'. · . · 

EMERSON .. A •. TSCHUPP'; . 
. ." ACTING DIRECTOR.<·· 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR -· PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD

1
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

c.n.s$ CORP. 
t/a Brownie's Green Goose 
2~lt Kaighn Avenue 
Camden, No J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ·) 
License C-70 i~Jued by the Municipal 
Board or Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
or the City of Camden , , 

--~--------~---------------~-------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Asbell & Ambrose, Esqs., by Benjamin Asbell, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee. 

David So Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alco~olic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIBECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report.herein: 

£Ie~rer 9 s Repotl 

'Licensee has pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

· "On August 12, 1967, you sold, and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages directly or indirectly, to a · 
person under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 
Thomas ---j age 16; in violation of Rule 1 or State · 
Regulation No~ 20.,n 

The Division offered the testimony of Thomas ---," 
Charles ---,· Agent L and Agent B to substantiate the . charge1 

•. 

Thomas testified that he was born on September 3, 1950 .· 
and was 16 years of age on August 12 1967. On that date at. . · 
approximately 8:10 p.m., he and Charies left their place of · .. · 
employme·nt in Mount Ephraim, crossed the street ·and about. ten or 
f'if'teen minutes thereaf"ter boarded a bus for Cainden;. that in . " . 
"about ten or·fifteen minutes" they got off the bus at.the 
corner of Broadway and Market Street; that he and his companioµ 
walked up Broadway a distance of twelve blocks to Kaighn Evenue, . ·." 
turned right on Kaighn, proceeded for a distance o·r "three or . , ... · · 
£our blocks'' and entered the liquor establishment or. the .. 
licensee; tnat he went to the bar and ordered two !our-fifth:·._ · 
quarts of Tiger Rose wine from a barmaid; that. the latter. -"took · 
two fifths off a shelf to her left and set them on the bar . and. · . 
got a brown paper.bag and put them in. I' handed her two dollar-. 
bills. She rang up the purchase on.the register and gave·me my· 
change" which he put in his pocket and le+t the premises by the 
same door through which he had entered; that the barmaid did.not_. 
inquire as to his age. 

On cross examination Thomas testified that after· · · ,· 
leaving the bus at Broadway and Market Street "It took us about 
20 or 25 minutes to walk. 11 The licensee's attorney asked Thomas·· 
if Mabel Upshur (who was at the hearing herein) had waited_ on . · 

. him on the night in question and Thomas answered that she .was not 

........ , ..... 
·~~.:..:.:.:........;;.. 
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the person. Thomas also testified that he saw a bartender at 
the end or the bar but could not identify him as Charles Brown 
because he had not paid mil.ch attention to the man. Thomas further 
testified that he drank the contents .of a bottle of the wine 
outside his companion's home. · 

Charles -•- (age 16) testified that on August 12, : 
196?, after finishing work at 8:00 p.m., he and Thomas "took: 
the bus to Broadway and Market, which then we got off and walked 
down Bro~dway to Kaighn Avenue and made· a right and went to the­
Green Goose bar; 11 that he gave Thomas $2 to buy wine; that Thomas 
was in the licensee's tavern about two or three_ minu~es when he 
came out carryi.ng a.brown pa.per bag containing "two fifths o'l! 
Tiger Rose wine" in sealed bottles; that he and Thomas took the 
bus back to the municipality where they both reside and went to 
his (Charles•) home. where he consumed the contents of one bottle 
of the winei that on the following morning, he went with an ABC 
agent and ictentified the licensee as premises·. 

ABC Agent L testified that in the course of investigating 
~the all~ged sale of alcoholic, beverages to Thomas, he visited the 
)licensed premises on Monday, August 14, 1967;- that he had pieked­
up Thomas and Charles at the latter's home and pursuant to 
directions, drove to the licensee's premises a~ Second Street 
and Kaighn Avenue, Camden~ wherein the boys alleged Thomas had 
purchased the wine 'the preceding Saturday night; that he (Agent 
L) entered the premises, spoke to Charles Brown who was alone 
at the time and asked that he produce on the following Wednesday 
the barmaid employed by the licensee; that on the appointed date, 
Mabel Upshur came to the premises, a"t which time Thomas said she. 
was not the woman vn10 sold him the wine at the time in questio~. 

Mabel Upshur testified that between 5 and 12 o'clock 
on the night of August 12, 19671 she alone was on duty as ·barmaid 
with the exception that from 8:j0 to after 10:00 p.m~ Charles . 
Brown was there attempting to fix the cash register which was out 
of order; that although Tiger Rose wine is sold at the premises 
''every dayn, none was sold to Thomas on the day alleged. in the 
charge. Miss Upshur also testified that she had never seen 
Thomas prior to the date when the ABC agent brought him to the 
tavern.· Miss Upshur further testified that she has been employed 
by the licensee since October 1966 and during 'that time no · . 
other person has ever worked in the tavern with the exception· or 
Charles Brown and his fatheJ:'o · 

. -

Charles Brovm testified that he was in the licensed 
premises from 8:30 to about 10:15 p.m. on Aµ:gus.t 12, 1967,· 
repairing the cash register but that he did not see Thomas or 
any white customer making any purchase of alcoholic beverages·. 
He further said he rang up on the cash register the sales made 
by Miss Ups_hur but did not "remember seeing her or hearing her· 
say two fifths of Tiger Rose. Maybe one but I don't remember 
two at one time." Furthermore, Brown stated, "I only have one· 
brand of f.ifths of wine, and that is Tiger Rose." · 

In rebuttal, Agent B testified that on the· night of 
May 6, 1967, while participating in an undercoyer investigation,· 
he remained in the licensee is premises for approximately half. · 
an hour, durine which time Miss Upshur and another colored-female 
bartender were on duty serving drinks1

• · • 

The matter herein is a disciplinary action and such 
action is civil in nature and not criminal. In re Schnej4fil:~ 12 ·· 
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N.J~ Super. l~l~9 (App.Div. 1951). Thus, the proof must be 
supported by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence only. 
Butler Oak Taver6)v, Divtsion~of A1cohol6c B~verage Control, . 
20 N.Jo 373 (19, • · 

· Inasmuch as the :matter .fillll judice is strictly factual 
in nature, the credibility of witnesses must necessarily be r 

weighed. Evidence to be believed must not only come from the 
·mouths of credible witnesses but must be credible in itself and 
must be such a~ common experience and observation ·or mankind. can 
approve as probable in the circumstances'. · Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 
16 N •. J. 5'46 (1954); Gallo v~· .. Gallo, 66 ·NoJe Super. 1 (1961). 

I am satisfied from the testimony herein·that the 
minor_s positively identified the licensed premises as the place 
where Thomas was sold the two bottles of wine in question. I 
was also impressed by the fact that the minors directed Agent L 
to the licensed premises~ Although Thomas did not identify the 
woman who had made the sale of the wine to him, this in itself 
is not fatal in disciplina.ry proceedings provided that it h~d 
been established_ that the minor purchased the alcoholic beverages 
in the licensed premises. Re Ku~insky & Ance1· Bulletin 1127, 
Item 6; Re Dante, Bulleti.IJ. 771, Item 9; Ott 1 s ncor orated v . 

. Division of Alcoholic ~rabe Control (App.Dtv~ 19 2 i not 
officially reported, repr:lnted in Bulletin 144lt,1 Item • 

. I have carefully n9ted the demeanor of the mi~ors 
and carefully examined the: record herein and I fail to detect 
~ny improper motivation on the part of the minorso On the other 
hand, · the evidence produce1d by the licensee is far from 
subs~antialG Charles Brown, an officer of the.licensee 
corporation, did not remember any white person purchasing Tiger 
Rose wine on the evening tn question. He was operating the cash 
register during part of the even:lng when the sales and prices 
of alcoholic beverages we1·e announced by Miss Upshur. Brown 
stated that he did not rec:all the sale of two bo;ttles of Tiger 
Rose wine to one customer at the same time. Miss Upshur 
testified that never sincE~ her employment in October 1966 7 had 
any other person but herse~lf and Charles Brown and his father 
worked in. the licensed prE~mises e However t the testimony of 
Agent B (which I am satisfied is accurateJ rebuts this fact by 
his statement with respect to being in the licensee's premises 
on May 6, 1967, when two female bartenders, Miss Upshur and 
another, were on duty serving drinks while he was there. 

Where there may be a serious conflict ·with reference 
to the evidence presented in so .far as innocence or guilt may be 
concerned, a categorical denial by employees of the licensee· 
who were m the premises on the evening in question, in itself, 
should not be permitted to overcome clear and logical evidence to 
the contrary. I am, therE~fore, of the opinion that a fair 
evaluation of the evidencE~ clearly leads to the conclusion that 
the evidence presented by the minors preponderates in favor of a 
finding of guilt and I so recommend. · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for fifty··five days effective April 19, 1966, 
for permitting acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premiseso 
Re, CJP..• S • ..Q9r:g9r_a_tioJ17 Bulletin 1676, Item 4. 

It is therefore fUrther recommended that the license be· 
suspended for twenty-five days (li£..1Ja~~ I11£., Bulletin 1738, 
Item 6), to which should be added five days by reason of the ) 
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- - pri-or record or- suspension of' license for dissimilar violation 
-within the past five ye.ars (Re Bov;sen1s Spnset Tavern! Inc., · 
B.ulle_tin 1766, Item 3), o.r a. total suspension ·or- thir y days. · 

Conclusions and Order 
~ 

No exc'eptions · to the Hearer 1 s report were_? tiled 
· pursuant to Rule 6- of State Regulation No. 16. 

· · Havi~g carefully c:_onsidered the trans~ript _of' 
testimony, and ·t_he Hea~er 8 s report, I concur i~ the f:J.ndi~gs. _ 
and c_onclusions of' t}le Hearer and adopt his. recommendation. _ . 

. . 

Accordingly/it iS, ~n _this 15th day or January 1968, .... 

ORDERED- that- Plem~Lry Retail Conslimption License C-70, . 
issued by the Municipal'..- Board. of'· Alcoholic Beverage Control of' · 
the City of Camden to C'.D.S•. Corp. 1 t/a Brownie's Green _Goose,,· 
for premises 271-t Kaigijn Avenue; Camden, be and. the-: same is_.· 
hereby su_. spended ·ror thirty (30_)' days, commencing at 2- a.m. 

-Monday 2 _January 22,. 1968_! a1i.d terminating at 2:00 a.m·. 
Wednesa.ay, February 2~, . 96H. _ · 

EMERSON A. ·TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

5 •. DISCIPLillARY PR-OCEEDINGS ··.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
'LABELED - PRIOR -DISSIMILAH RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR Pr.E,A_. -_. 

- In the. Matter -of Dis·cipij.naJ~y- -_· . 
Proceedings against, -

_.-._··.; -

.SILVER STAR CAFE, INC~ 
- t/a Del's Tavern · .. - · -----. 
- 452 Market Street - . . _ 

Paterson,_ N ~- J • · ·. · · ,_. --
- ..... 

Holder of Plenary Retail_ C6J1swnptlon. · 
License C-196.t issued by thc3--Board. - - _. 
of Alcoholic J:Severage. Contri::>l .. for _ · 

· the- _City of P.aterson · --".; _, - · · 

.:._ ) 

<- ). --­

) 

)._' 
. .-

>. 
-- )'-_ .. 

.. CONCLUSIONS 
-'AND _ORDER-~ . 

- .-. -, 

--------------------~~-~-----~--~-------~ - ~ Licensee-,-- by- Anthony_ D'Ales;andro,- .. Secr-~tary,---: .. p~~:'s:e·. ,_-.-_·~-" _- ___ ._ .. -; .. - -._. 
Walter H• Cleaver, E.sq.:-,. Appearing for D1visi·<?1l- o~ Al~oho1j.c·-.:. >.:. 

· · · -.-_'-: · --.. Beverage_:contro;1:;~>-_ ----.:__.·' .. :-:---·- .. ,.,. 
f ;- - . 

BY THE' DIRECTOR: 
-, .··· ',• 

·_. •,,·. 

Licensee pleads non· nll.:t.· to_·~- charge alleging· that, on.< 
August 11, 1967 -it poss~sseid._ alcoholic ,,.beverages .1n- thirteen . -.:' 
bottles bearing labelf?', whlch. did not truly 'describe : t~eir - _.... . -
contents,- in _.viola~~()~-.of'--~ule. 27" of_ State Regulation No .•. -.20· .. ~~--'.,-,,'-'- _· 

- ·' . . ·. , ; - . '' ~ . ' . . . . ' . -: .. . '· 

. -· _ License~ h~s-;;~. pr£3v_1ous __ -'l•ecorci' ()f sus;pension ·oi::;:.iic,eQ-s~--
by the Comniission_e_r .. f9';r;·,~ t~~-·- days· -effec._tiy,·e Sept~mber 21 7: -~91+3,_··> . -~. · again for .twenty days·'_e~;r~:ctiye-.Apr11- 2~ · 1941+,- and -again for _-:: , :· .. : 

-sixty days -·effective:- A1igust: 15., · 1946, ali .-for -sale to ··minors~ . ' ::--:-'.:', ·_ 
~e Sllver Star Cafe¢· ~nc~ ,:-._Bulletin_·5~6,_.-Item '5; _.B~llet_in 616, · · 

· . Item 2 · Bulletin 72 ·---_Item· 6. In add1 ti on the li~ense was · 
suspended by the-munfcip~l issuing authoriiy for fiftreen days 
effective February g: .--.1960 and. again f_or twenty-five _days--· .· · -
_effective March- ·19,. J96_2 . both __ for -sa~e to mii:;ors; -fo_r ·r.ifteen·. · · 
days effective .Novernbe;r,_-~-, ·196~, for sal_~, during prqhibited hours, 

''' ~· . - . ; ' - . 
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and for twenty-five d~ys effective October(25, 1965, for sale 
to minors. 

The prior record of suspensions of license for dis­
similar. viol~tion between 1943 and. 1962 occurring more than five 
years ago disregarded, the license will be suspended for forty­
five days (Re Coleman Bros,, Inc., Bulletin 1566, Item 4), to\ 
which will be added ten days by reason of the record of two 
suspensions of license for dissimilar violations in 1964 and 
1965 within the. past-five years (Re Eileen Corp., Bulletin 1756, 
Item 14), or a total of fifty-five days, with remission of five 
days for the plea entered, leaving.a net suspension of .fifty 
days. · 

Accordingly, it is,·. on this 25th day of January 1968, 

· ORDERED-that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-196, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Silver Star Cafe, In,c., t/a IDel's Tavern, for 
premises 452 Market Street, Paterso'n, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifty (50) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Thursday, 
February 1, 1968, and term~nating at 3 a.m. Friday, March 22, . 
1968. ' . 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY,PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE·APPLICATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 3$ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PATRICK J. HEANEY 
t/a Hi-Hat Bar 
20 Main Street 
.Keansburg, NQ. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption ) 
License C-5 issued by the Municipal 
Council of the Borough of Keansburg ) 
-----------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division o.f Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ;0;..on X1lll, to charges alleging· that .Cl)· · 
on September 14, 1967 7 he possessed alcoholic beverages in five 
bottles bearing labels whi1~h did not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of :Rule 27 of' State Regulation Noo 20,. 
and (2) in his current application .for license failed to· dis­
close his record of prior .suspensions of license' in violation 
of R.S. 33:1-25 •. 

Licensee has a p:eoviQUG record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective· October 
17 . 1960 and again ·for thi:rty days effective January 2, 1962, 
both for sale to minors, non-disclosure of which being .the subject 
of the second charge·. 
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The prior record of suspensions of license for dis­
simllar violation more than five years ago disregarded for penalty 
purpos~s · the license will be suspended on the first charge for 
twenty-ffve days (~.):1Q..Q1Ji~J1~() 1 Bulletin 1764, Item 4) and on 
the second charge for ten Clays (He Midtovm Tavern£ Inc., Bulletin · ,.. 
1766~ Item 8) 1 or a total of thirty-five days, wi h remission 
of five days rorthe plea- entered, leaving a net suspension of 
thirty days$ 

Accord.ingly~ it is~ on this 23d day of' January:,-. 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, 
·issued by the Mu11:lcipal Co1mcil of the Borough of Keansburg to. 
PatrJ..ck Jo Heaney~ t/a. Hi=Hat .Bar~ for premises 20 Main Street, 

·Keansbu.rg:9 be and the same is hereby suspended f'or thirty (30) days, 
commencing at 2~00 a@m~ Tuesday~ Januar~ 30, 1968, and terminating 
at 2:00 aemo Thi;t.Tsday, February 29, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

1,, 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ SALE BELOW FILED PRICE -'LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS·~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA'. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BUDDY ROGERS~ INC·e 
t/a Rogers Liquor Store 
l+ 11~13 l\J Q 1rlh1~te Horse Pike 
Lindenwold~ N 5· J ® 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C=2 issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of I.1inde11wold 

Licensee, by Buddy Rogers 9 President, Pro se. 
Walter H@.Cleaver~ Esq©~ App.earing for Division of Alcoholio 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIPJ!:CTOR~ 

Licenser;ir_;pleads,..;non vu.lt to a charge alleging that on 
December 5.~ 1967-9 it sold .. Sii ~quart bottles of whiskey .at 
less than filed price~ in violation .. of- .Rule 5 of' State 
Regulation Noo 30'@ 

Absent prior record~ the license will be suspended 
for ten days~ with remission, of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five daysa Re fildgewood Wine & 
~o~ Bulletin 1751~ Item 10@ 

' 
A~cordingly~ it is~ on this 23d day of Janua~y, 1968, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2 . 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lindenwold io 
Buddy Rogers~ Inco~ t/a Rogers Liquor Store, for premises ~11-13 
Noc White Horse Pike.i Lindenwold~ be and the same -is hereby . 
suspended for five (~) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, 
January 29~ 1968, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, 
February 3, 196811' 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN. 
DIRECTOR 

New Jersey State Library 


